Total 337,461 22,884 5,660 392,857 27,660 5,223

Net position (133,511) 10,172 (2,507) (227,372) 18,018 (1,111)

In 2017 the following table details the Company’s sensitivity of weakening and strengthening of US Dollar against tenge by 13% and Euro
by 5%.
In 2016 the following table details the Company’s sensitivity of weakening and strengthening of tenge (which was the Company’s
functional currency before 31 December 2017) against US Dollar by 13% and Euro by 15%. Mentioned sensitivity rates were used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period end for abovementioned sensitivity ratios. The sensitivity analysis includes trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances,
bank deposits, guarantee deposits, trade and other payables, loans and finance lease liabilities.
A negative number below indicates a decrease in Profit or Loss and positive number would be an opposite impact on the Profit or Loss.

Company
profile

Strategic
report

Management
report

Corporate
governance

Financial
statementsAnnual Report 2017

144 145

Weakening of US Dollar Strengthening of US Dollar

Tenge Euro Tenge Euro

2017 13% 5% (13%) (5%)

Profit/(loss) 1,058 (100) (1,058) 100

Weakening of tenge Strengthening of tenge

US Dollar Euro US Dollar Euro

2016 13% 15% (13%) 15%

Profit/(loss) 13 (133) (13) 133

Equity (23,634) 23,634

The Company limits the currency risk by monitoring changes in exchange rates of foreign currencies in which trade and other
receivables, cash and bank balances, bank deposits, guarantee deposits, trade and other payables and loans and finance lease liabilities
are denominated.

Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that a company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible,
that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring